

No. 08-645

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY MARK CAMERON ABBOTT,
Petitioner,

v.

JACQUELYN VAYE ABBOTT,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

Karl E. Hays
Law Offices of Karl E. Hays
701 W 11th Street
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 476-1911

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDER M.R. LYON
SEAN D. UNGER
ELIZABETH A. STEVENS
RACHEL L. RICKER
Paul, Hastings, Janofsky
& Walker LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 551-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. THE HANDFUL OF U.S. COURTS TO DECIDE THE QUESTION PRESENTED HAVE DONE SO UNIFORMLY	10
II. THE PETITION INACCURATELY PORTRAYS U.S. COURTS AS OUT OF STEP WITH THE REST OF THE WORLD ON AN ISSUE CRITICAL TO ENFORCEMENT OF THE CONVENTION.....	14
A. Contrary To The Petition, There Is No Consensus Among Signatory Nations Regarding The Interpretation Of <i>Ne</i> <i>Exeat</i> Rights	14
B. The Petition Exaggerates The Significance Of The Question Presented.....	20
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED BECAUSE THE <i>NE EXEAT</i> PROVISIONS OF CHILEAN LAW VEST NO RIGHTS IN THE FATHER.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. FURTHER DEVELOPMENT IS REQUIRED ON THE QUESTION OF WHETHER AND HOW A <i>NE EXEAT</i> RIGHT CAN BE CONTINUOUSLY “EXERCISED” AS A RIGHT OF CUSTODY AT THE TIME OF REMOVAL.....	23
V. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT A <i>NE EXEAT</i> RIGHT, STANDING ALONE, DOES NOT TRIGGER THE HAGUE CONVENTION’S REMEDY OF RETURN	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	19, 25
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989).....	19, 25, 26
<i>Croll v. Croll</i> , 229 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>D'Assignies v. Escalante</i> , No. BD 051876 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 9, 1991)	13
<i>David S. v. Zamira</i> , 574 N.Y.S.2d 429 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1991)	13
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 499 U.S. 530 (1991).....	19, 26
<i>Fawcett v. McRoberts</i> , 326 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 78 F.3d 1060 (6th Cir. 1996)	12, 13, 21
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 983 F.2d 1396 (6th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Furnes v. Reeves</i> , 362 F.3d 702 (11th Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Gonzales v. Gutierrez</i> , 311 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2002)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Janakakis-Kostun v. Janakakis</i> , 6 S.W.3d 843 (Ky. Ct. App. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 811 (2000).....	13
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008).....	19, 25
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004).....	20
<i>Shealy v. Shealy</i> , 295 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2002)	11, 12, 20
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992).....	19
<i>Vale v. Avila</i> , 538 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988).....	19, 26
<i>Whallon v. Lynn</i> , 230 F.3d 450 (1st Cir. 2000).....	12, 20
FOREIGN CASES	
Bundesverfassungsgericht [BVerfG] [Federal Constitutional Court] July 18, 1997, 2 BvR 1126/97 (F.R.G.).....	17, 19
<i>C. v. C.</i> , 1 W.L.R. 654 [1989] (Eng. C.A.)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>D.S. v. V.W.</i> , 2 S.C.R. 108 [1996] (Can.)	16
<i>Goertz v. Gordon</i> , 2 S.C.R. 27 [1996] (Can.)	17
<i>In re Marriage of José García Resina and Muriel Ghislaine Henriette Resina</i> , Appeal No. 52, 1991 (Fam.) (Austl.)	17
<i>M.S.H. v. L.H.</i> , [2000] 3 I.R. 390 (Supreme Court of Ireland)	17, 18
<i>Ministre Public c. MB</i> , Cour d'appel [CA] [regional court of appeal] Aix- en-Provence, Mar. 23, 1989, <i>reprinted in</i> 79 Rev. crit. 529 (1990)	17
<i>Ministere Public v. Mme. Y.</i> , Tribunal de grande instance [T.G.I.] [ordinary court of original jurisdiction] Périgueux, Mar. 17, 1992, D.S. Jur. 1992 (Fr.)	16, 17
Oberster Gerichtshof [OGH] [Supreme Court] Feb. 5, 1992, 2 Ob 596/91 (Austria)	17
<i>Secretary for Justice v. Abrahams</i> , Family Court at Taupo, Sept. 3, 2001 (N. Z.)	17, 18
<i>Sonderup v. Tondelli</i> , 2000 (1) SA 1171 (CC) (S.A.)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Thomson v. Thomson</i> , [1994] 3 S.C.R. 551 (Canada).....	15, 16, 17
INTERNATIONAL LAW	
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980 T.I.A.S. No. 11670.....	passim
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 11601-11611	3
42 U.S.C. § 11603(a)	1, 6
42 U.S.C. § 11603(e)(1)(A).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 11603(e)(2)(A)	21
42 U.S.C. § 11603(e)(2)(B)	21
Minors Law 16,618 of Chile, art. 29.....	22
TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. § 153.008 (Vernon Supp. 2008).....	23
TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. § 153.009 (Vernon Supp. 2008).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Perez-Vera, Elisa, *Explanatory Report on the 1980 Hague Child Abduction Convention*, in HAGUE CONFERENCE ON PRIVATE INTERNATIONAL LAW, ACTES ET DOCUMENTES DE LA QUATORZIEME SESSION, TOME III (1980)..... 26, 27, 29, 30

Procès-verbal No 3 in HAGUE CONFERENCE ON PRIVATE INTERNATIONAL LAW, ACTES ET DOCUMENTES DE LA QUATORZIEME SESSION, TOME III (1980) 27, 28

Anton, A.E., *The Hague Convention on International Child Abduction*, 30 INT'L & COMP. L. Q. 537 (July 1981) 29

REGULATIONS

Hague International Child Abduction Convention; Text and Legal Analysis, 51 Fed. Reg. 10494 (1986)..... 26
